day of March next first thereafter. shall immediately become due and payable and shall be received in advance of their maturity by the treasurer of said city in payment of all taxes. and if the clerk or treasurer of said city shall willfully refuse or neglect to perform any act or duty required of or enjoined upon him in and by this act, he shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined in the discretion of the court in a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars and costs of prosecution, and shall stand committed until such fine and costs be paid. The tax to pay the yearly coupons if not levied by the common council of said city by the first day of November in any year shall be immediately levied by the clerk of said city and by him placed in the city tax roll of that year and the treasurer of said city shall collect the same.

Full power

SECTION 3. Full power is hereby conferred upon the common council and the board of street commissioners, each or either of them to issue said bonds and perform all other acts necessary and proper to carry out the purposes herein mentioned, and the said common council or board of street commissioners either of them may have the control and disposition of the proceeds of said bonds.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1891.

No. 532, A.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

## CHAPTER 213.

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Rock lake, in Jefferson county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Closed season

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to kill, destroy, catch or take in any way or man-

ner, by any device or means whatsoever, any All devices for kind of fish from the waters of Rock lake, in Jef-except book ferson county, between the "first day of Janu- and line prohibited. ary" and the succeeding first day of June in any year, and any person who shall catch or take, or attempt to do so, from the waters of said Rock lake, any kind of fish, at any time, by any device or means other than by hook and line or angling shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than twenty dollars for each and every offense, with costs of suit, and shall be imprisoned in the county jail of said county, until such fine and costs are fully paid, or until discharged by due course of law. One half of such or said fine shall be paid to the complainant and the remainder to the town treasurer of the town in which the offense was committed.

SECTION 2. Justices of the peace shall have jur. Justices of the isdiction to hear and determine all cases which hear and may arise under the provisions of this act. Pro determine all vided, that the defendant shall not be deprived of a jury trial nor the right of appeal as in other cases.

Secreton 3. This act shall take effect and he of force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1891.

No. 535, A.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

## CHAPTER 214.

AN ACT for the protection of quail.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall take, kill, Quall in Watcatch, destroy or wantonly molest or have in his Jefferson, possession when killed or taken, or who shall offer Milwaukee, waukesha and for sale in the counties of Walworth, Rock, Jef Racine ferson, Waukesha, Milwaukee or Racine, any quail or bob white, from and after the passage of this act to the first day of September, 1894, or who shall disturb the nest or destroy the eggs of such